actual expenditures for not less than the first 6 months of the current year and estimated expenditures for the balance of the current year.

Approved April 30, 1945.

No. 166, A.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to create 59.08 (48) of the statutes, relating to the appointment of a county historian.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

59. 08 (48) of the statutes is created to read:

59.08 (48) COUNTY HISTORIAN. Create the position of county historian who shall receive such compensation as the board may fix. It shall be the duty of such county historian to collect and preserve the records of the Indians and the early pioneers, the experiences of military men and women and the records of their service; to mark and compile data concerning places of historical interest in the county; and to perform such other duties relating to the collection, preservation, compilation and publication of historical data as the board may prescribe. The board may provide the county historian with a fireproof safe or vault in which to keep papers and documents, with clerical assistance and such other needs as will enable him to adequately perform his duties. The board may require such reports as it may determine.

Approved April 30, 1945.

No. 183, A.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to amend 203.06 (2) (a) 5 of the statutes, relating to mortgage indorsements on tornado insurance policies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

203.06 (2) (a) 5 of the statutes is amended to read:

203.06 (2) (a) 5. In case of a mortgagee, or other person holding an interest in property by way of security, who is not

named in the policy as an assured, a rider or indorsement, relating to the interest of such mortgagee or other person may be added to such policy. Provided, however, if the policy insures real estate, any losses, including losses caused by windstorm, of the amount of \$50 or less shall be paid by the company solely to the assured mortgagor.

Approved April 30, 1945.

No. 185, A.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to create 70.11 (25c) of the statutes, relating to exemption of the real and personal property of the Central Wisconsin Lutheran Bible Camp.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

70.11 (25c) of the statutes is created to read:

70.11 (25c) All real property not exceeding 30 acres situated in the town of Reid, Marathon county, and the personal property situated therein, owned by the Central Wisconsin Lutheran Bible Camp, a religious corporation organized under the laws of this state, so long as the property is used for religious purposes and not for pecuniary profit of any individual.

Approved April 30, 1945.

No. 186, A.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to amend 192.53 (3) and 192.53 (5) of the statutes relating to railroad track clearance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 192.53 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

192.53 (3) High platforms for handling baggage, mail, express and freight to and from cars on other than main tracks, where an unobstructed working space at ground level is maintained on the opposite side of track from such platform, may be constructed and maintained with face or edge 5 feet 8 inches